(2) We have three ultra-deepwater drilling units and one drybulk carrier owned by three wholly-owned subsidiaries
which are accounted for under the equity method and therefore not consolidated in our financial statements. We
define EBITDA � Group as EBITDA � Consolidated before equity in earnings of associated companies and adjusted
for (i) the total operating revenues, (ii) repayments from investments in direct financing and sales-type leases and
(iii) vessel operating expenses at our subsidiaries that are accounted for under the equity method. We record our
investments in equity-method investees on the consolidated balance sheets as �Investment in associated companies�.
These subsidiaries have significant amount of indebtedness which because of the aforementioned accounting
treatment does not show up in our balance sheets. Total Debt � Group includes indebtedness of our unconsolidated
subsidiaries. Total Debt � Group, as further adjusted, is derived by adding Total Debt � Consolidated, as further
adjusted, plus approximately $1.8 billion of indebtedness, as of June 30, 2010, of our unconsolidated subsidiaries.

Twelve
Months
Ended

Year Ended December 31,
Six Months Ended

June 30, June 30,
2007 2008 2009 2009 2010 2010

Reconciliation of net income to
EBITDA � Consolidated and
EBITDA � Group:
Net income $ 167.7 $ 181.6 $ 192.6 $ 96.2 $ 100.6 $ 197.0
Depreciation 20.6 28.0 30.2 15.0 16.0 31.2
Interest expense, net 123.6 123.7 116.8 61.7 50.8 105.9
Other financial items, net 0.8 (2.6) (0.6) (1.6) (1.0) 0.0
Vessel impairment charge � � 26.8 26.8 � �
Long-term investment
impairment charge � � 7.1 7.1 � �
Gain on sale of assets (41.7) (17.4) (24.7) � (27.7) (52.4)
Net gain on repurchase of
2013 Senior Notes � � (20.6) (20.6) (0.0) (0.0)
Adjustment of derivatives to
market value 12.6 54.5 (12.7) (13.3) 13.1 13.7
Repayments from investments in
direct financing and sales-type
leases 173.2 210.3 209.4 91.5 113.4 231.3
Less: upfront payments on
certain charters � � (40.5) � (40.4) (80.9)

EBITDA � Consolidated 456.8 578.1 483.8 262.8 224.8 445.8
Less: equity in earnings of
associated companies (0.9) (22.8) (75.6) (39.4) (36.2) (72.4)
Total operating revenues �
Associates 2.2 44.8 150.5 77.3 70.3 143.5
Repayments from investments in
direct financing and sales-type

1.4 28.5 203.1 93.7 110.3 219.7

Edgar Filing: Ship Finance International LTD - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 27

leases � Associates
Vessel operating expenses �
Associates (0.0) (0.3) (0.1) (0.1) (0.0) (0.0)

EBITDA � Group $ 459.5 $ 628.3 $ 761.7 $ 394.3 $ 369.2 $ 736.6

Reconciliation of Total Debt �
Consolidated to Total Debt �
Group (at end of period):
Total Debt � Consolidated $ 2,270.0 $ 2,595.5 $ 2,136.0 $ 2,355.2 $ 1,953.4 $ 1,953.4
Total Debt � Associates 20.6 1,849.8 1,890.5 2,000.7 1,775.9 1,775.9

Total Debt � Group $ 2,290.6 $ 4,445.3 $ 4,026.4 $ 4,355.9 $ 3,729.3 $ 3,729.3
(In millions of U.S. dollars)

S-9

Edgar Filing: Ship Finance International LTD - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Risk Factors

An investment in the notes involves a high degree of risk, including the risks we face described in the accompanying
prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference herein. Our business, financial condition and results of
operations could be materially and adversely affected by any of these risks. This prospectus supplement, the
accompanying prospectus and the documents incorporated by reference herein also contain forward-looking
statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in

[…]

respectively, and bear interest at LIBOR plus a margin. Upon the repayment of these credit facilities, we will cancel
all of the 2013 Senior Notes held by us.

We intend to use any remaining net proceeds from the offering for our general corporate purposes, including debt
repayment, acquisitions and working capital. Pending their application, we may invest the net proceeds in short-term
investments.

S-15

Edgar Filing: Ship Finance International LTD - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2010:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis giving effect to (i) the payment on September 30, 2010, of the $27.7 million cash
dividend with respect to the second quarter of 2010, (ii) the issuance of approximately $85 million bonds, and
(iii) the repurchase of $2.0 million of 2013 Senior Notes; and

� as adjusted for this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with the condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes
included in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2009 on Form 20-F, filed with the Commission on
April 1, 2010, and incorporated by reference herein.

As of June 30, 2010
As Further
Adjusted

Actual As Adjusted for this Offering

Cash and cash equivalents $ 54.6 $ 109.5 $ 119.1

Debt (Principal balance):
Secured Bank Debt(1) 1,655.3 1,655.3 1,573.3
2013 Senior Notes 298.1 296.1 �
Notes offered hereby � � 400.0
NOK Senior Notes(1) � 84.6 84.6

Total debt 1,953.4 2,036.0 2,057.9
Shareholders� equity 793.5 765.9 765.9

Total capitalization $ 2,746.9 $ 2,801.8 $ 2,823.8

(In millions of U.S. dollars)

(1) Please see �Description of Other Indebtedness� on page S-18.

S-16

Edgar Filing: Ship Finance International LTD - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 40

Table of Contents

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges

The following table sets forth our unaudited ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the preceding five fiscal
years.

For The Years Ended December 31,
2005 2006 2007 2008 2009

Earnings
Net income $ 209,546 $ 180,798 $ 167,707 $ 181,611 $ 192,598
Add: Fixed charges 111,935 113,588 131,525 128,795 117,653

321,481 294,386 299,232 310,406 310,251
Less: Interest capitalized � � 1,124 1,603 578